Daviess County
Courthouse
Gallatin, Mo.
Daviess County
Is Requesting
Bids for
sidewalk
replacement on
North and East
side of
Courthouse

Due June 5, 2024 @ 10 A.M.

Daviess County Commissioners Contact: Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner and/or David Cox 1st District Commissioner, or Wayne Uthe 2nd District Commissioner

Bid Packet

Notice to Bidders

Notice is Hereby Given: Sealed bids will be received by the Daviess County Clerk at 102 North Street, Gallatin Mo.

Bids must be submitted to the county clerk in a sealed envelope marked are "Daviess County Sidewalks. Bidders are also asked to state the company's start date for this request.

Description of the Project:

We propose a new sidewalk for tear out and replacement according to specifications and ADA compliance.

Scope of Work

- Approximately 1858 sq ft. of sidewalk to be torn out and replaced.
- New sidewalks to be constructed in the same location as the old sidewalk.
- 6 bag mix 4000 psi, steel reinforcement to be placed on 2 ft, centers using ½ in rebar Tied at all joints. Expansion material to be used at all butt joints to existing concrete and dowel pins drilled.
- The sidewalk finish will need to be a medium broom finish.
- Safety barriers will need to be erected to keep the public away from the job site till the sidewalk is safe and usable.
- All workers will abide by OSHA guidelines.
- The bidder will be required to pay prevailing wages for work completed.

Bidder Requirements:

- 1. Each bidder will provide a performance bond if the project is estimated to exceed \$25,000.
- 2. Compliance with prevailing wage requirements.
- 3. Laborers to receive mandatory safety training.
- 4. Laborers to be Missouri residents or residents of approved states when excessive unemployment restrictions apply.
- 5. Contractors bidding on a contract for services in excess of \$5,000 to provide an affidavit and supporting documentation that affirms the contractor's participation in a federal work authorization program, such as E-Verify, and that the bidder will not employ illegal workers for the project. A contractor is only required to provide this affidavit to the district annually.
- 6. Proposals shall be accompanied by a Certificate of Insurance and provide for a minimum of \$1,000,000 General Liability coverage \$2,000,000 Aggregate coverage and Workman Compensation insurance.
- 7. Current Prevailing wage order will be followed.
- 8. All materials and labor are guaranteed to be as specified.
- All work is to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices.
- 10. The total dollar amount will be due at the completion of the job.
- 11. 50% of the project is due prior to the start of the job.

In accordance with the Sunshine Law the Commissioners will discuss bid specifications in closed session and content of bid specifications will remain confidential until they are officially approved by the Commissioners or published for bidding. Likewise, sealed and related documents will be closed until the bids are opened.

This is an invitation for bids on the following project. Specifications are provided at the Daviess County Courthouse of Gallatin MO or can be mailed to you upon request. Bids will be due June 5, 2024, at 10 a.m. at the Daviess County Clerk's Office, 102 North Street, Gallatin, MO 64640. Bids will be awarded only when approved by the Daviess Commissioners. The bidder understands that the Commissioners have the right to choose the most appropriate bid at that time, which might not be the lowest bid. Projects may begin after Commission approval.

Please call if you have any questions: 660-663-3300 ex 4

Contact: Jim Ruse Presiding Commissioner 660-663-5133

David Cox 1st District Commissioner 660-663-7289

Wayne Uthe 2nd District Commissioner 660-334-0016

- A. The Commission is requesting bids for the project.
- B. Bidder is to provide all bonds, insurance, materials, tools, equipment, supervision.